

Petroleum and Other Legislation Amendment Bill (No. 2) 2004

Amendments agreed to during Consideration

1 After clause 8—

At page 12, after line 7—

insert—

‘8A Amendment of s 756 (Application of sdiv 8)

Section 756—

insert—

‘(2) Sections 757 to 759 also apply for any coal or oil shale mining lease granted for an application made before 31 December 2004 if the land the subject of the application was not in the area of a petroleum tenure.

‘(3) For applying subsection (2), the definition *relevant period* in section 758(4) is taken to be as follows—

relevant period means 6 months after the first anniversary of the grant of the lease.’.

2 Clause 49—

At page 56, line 6, ‘Compliance with Act etc.’—

omit, insert—

‘Applying for potential commercial area’.

3 Clause 67—

At page 64, lines 14 to 20—

omit, insert—

‘(4) Section 292(4)(b), before ‘about the decommissioning’—

insert—

‘for the well or bore’.

4 Clause 86—

At page 73, line 5, ‘operation’—

omit, insert—

‘operating’.

5 Schedule 1—

At page 84, after line 6—

insert—

‘Forestry Act 1959

‘6A Section 5, definition *Mining Acts*, ‘, *Petroleum and Gas (Production and Safety Act 2004)*—

omit.

6 Schedule 1—

At page 85, after line 1—

insert—

‘10A Section 25G(2)(d)(ii), ‘573’—

omit, insert—

‘25J’.

7 Schedule 1—

At page 85, after line 6—

insert—

‘12A Section 74B(2), ‘does’—

omit, insert—

‘does not’.

*Petroleum and Other Legislation Amendment
Bill (No. 2) 2004*

‘12B Section 74O, note 3, ‘subdivision 3’—

omit, insert—
‘subdivision 2’.

‘12C Section 74Q(1), note 1, ‘subdivision 3’—

omit, insert—
‘subdivision 2’.

8 Schedule 1—

At page 85, after line 11—
insert—

‘14A Section 74V(3)(b), ‘lease’—

omit, insert—
‘tenure’.

9 Schedule 1—

At page 92, after line 15—
insert—

‘64A Section 802(1)(a)(i)—

omit, insert—
‘(i) carried out under this Act or the 1923 Act and under the authority of a petroleum tenure or a 1923 Act petroleum tenure; or’.

10 Schedule 1—

At page 93, after line 4—
insert—

'66A Section 878(4), '2004'—

omit, insert—

'1923'.

'66B Section 893, 'lease numbered 195'—

omit, insert—

'leases numbered 194, 195, 198, 209, 220 and 226'.